## Enforcement Order of the Act on the Protection of Consumers Who Use Digital Platforms for Shopping

(Cabinet Order No. 49 of February 24, 2022)

The Cabinet enacts this Cabinet Order pursuant to the provisions of Article 2, paragraph (1), item (ii) of the Act on the Protection of Consumers Who Use Digital Platforms for Shopping (Act No. 32 of 2021).

The means specified by Cabinet Order as referred to in Article 2, paragraph (1), item (ii) of the Act on the Protection of Consumers Who Use Digital Platforms for Shopping is to be either of the means set forth in the following items:

- (i) auctions;
- (ii) means in which a seller or equivalent person sets a price to sell a specific product or specified right or to provide services in a place provided by the digital platform, induces consumers to make an offer to become the counterparty of a contract for the sale of the product or specified right or provision of the services, which is conditional on the price terms (hereinafter referred to as "offer"), and selects the first consumer who makes an offer meeting the terms as the counterparty, regardless of the subsequent offers made by other consumers.

## **Supplementary Provisions**

This Cabinet Order comes into effect as of the date on which the Act on the Protection of Consumers Who Use Digital Platforms for Shopping comes into effect (May 1, 2022).